
Download a full set of drawings from 
        MorrisonandMarvin.com

MATERIAL

DESIGNED BY

Model Builders Vise
Dave Otto

DESCRIPTION

REVSCALESIZE

DRAWN BY

Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

DATE

A

2/21/2017

SHEET

Vise Assembly

Made In USA

1 of 172 : 1 1



Made in USA

1

7

10

6

16

17

18

2
4

15

14

5

26

25

22

20

3

21

19

13

1112
9

8

23

24

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS

DRAWN BY

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

REV

2/21/2017

DESIGNED BY DESCRIPTION

DATE

A
SHEETSIZE SCALEMATERIAL

Dave Otto

Model Builders Vise

Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

Vise Exploded 

2 of 17.75 : 1 1

Download a full set of drawings from 
Morrisonand Marvin.com



n.394

.094

.285

2.800

.020 X .020

.031

.123

See sheet 7

.125 x.047
1.500 R.063

2.375

n.6245
+.0000
-.0005

2x .063 THRU TO INSIDE

.589

.295

n.750

n.440

3x 1-72 UNF x .125
.1663x

.750
.550

1.100

2x 1-72 UNF x .188

n.063 x .188 

DESIGNED BY

Dave Otto

Model Builders Vise

Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS

DESCRIPTION

SHEET

2/21/2017

DRAWN BY

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

A
SIZEMATERIAL

DATE

SCALE REV

4140 Steel Casting

#1 Front Jaw

3 of 171 : 1 1



A A

n.394

2.800

.750n.440n.313

.031

.123

Section A-A

2/21/2017

SCALESIZE

DRAWN BY

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

DATE

REV

Dave Otto

DESCRIPTIONDESIGNED BY

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS

A

Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

Model Builders Vise SHEETMATERIAL

#1 Front Jaw

4140 Steel Casting 4 of 172 : 1 1



.285

.094

2.625

After boring, mount #2 Back Jaw on a mandrill 
and machine off the chucking lug up to the point 
that it will blend with the #4 Nut Housing

See sheet 7

1.313( )

n.1902x THRU

n.126 x .250

.750

.1663x

.550

n.6250
+.0005
-.0000Bore or Ream

1.100

2x 1-72 UNF x .188

n.063 x .188

.125

SHEET REVSCALEModel Builders Vise

DRAWN BY

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS

Dave Otto 2/21/2017

Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 
DESCRIPTION

A
SIZE

DESIGNED BY

MATERIAL

DATE

4140 Steel Casting

#2 Back Jaw

5 of 171 : 1 1



n.625

.250

Press fit in #2 Back Jaw #3 Swivel Base & #4 Nut Housing 
are cast as one piece. Machine Nut Housing 
before removing it from the Swivel Base casting

n.547

R.424

n.547

.135

Press fit in #4 Nut Housing

Adjust length of End Cap to allow for .002" crush
on #15 Nut Cushion while blending
nicely with #4 Nut Housing

Machine #5 End Cap from chucking lug on the 
#3 Swivel Base and #4 Nut Housing Castings

n.385 x.135

2/21/2017

DESCRIPTION

DRAWN BY

SCALE SHEET

Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

SIZEMATERIAL

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS

DATE

Dave Otto

Model Builders Vise REV

A

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

DESIGNED BY

#4 Nut Housing
Scale 2X

#5 End Cap
Scale 3X

Vise Parts 1

6 of 17 1



.285

.188
Mill register for jaws while vise is closed
and aligned with the bore.
See notes on final assembly

MATERIAL SCALE

A
SIZE

Dave Otto

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS
Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

DRAWN BY

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

2/21/2017

DATE

DESCRIPTION

REV

DESIGNED BY

SHEETModel Builders Vise

Front and Back Jaws

7 of 172 : 1 1



A

A
n1.702

n1.483

.234
.246

.480( )

Section A-A

REV

Dave Otto

DESCRIPTION

MATERIAL

2/21/2017

A
SHEET

DATE

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

Model Builders Vise

DRAWN BY

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS

DESIGNED BY

Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

SCALESIZE

4140 Steel Casting

#3 Swivel Base

8 of 171 : 1 1



R.594

R.188

R.100

.450

.879

.250

1.313( )

2x 8-32 UNC x THRU

n.125 x .188

To match #2
Back Jaw

.125

.125

1.692n1.482

REVSHEET

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS

DATEDRAWN BY

SCALE

DESIGNED BY

A

Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

Model Builders Vise

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

2/21/2017

DESCRIPTION

MATERIAL SIZE

Dave Otto

12L14 Leaded Steel 1 : 1

#21 Lock Plate

9 of 17 1



.300

.094

n.243

n.096 THRU

.010 X .010

20.00 °Typ

.094

.010

#24 Lock Clamp
Scale 3X

.250

n.243

8-32 UNC x .206

.862

R.010

R.219

8-32 fully threaded
machine from SHCS

n.094

.980( )

Turn ends to fit #26 Handle End
then swedge in place.

Dave Otto 2/21/2017

REV

Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

Model Builders Vise A

MATERIAL

DRAWN BY

DESCRIPTION

SIZE

DATE

SCALE

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS

DESIGNED BY

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

SHEET

Steel

Lock Handle Assembly

#23 Lock Bolt
Scale 3X

#25 Lock Handle
Scale 3X

10 of 17 1



.589

n.0743x THRU

R.370

R.159

.318

R.032

.295

.077( )

R.010 TYP

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

Dave Otto

A

DATE

SIZE SHEETMATERIAL REV

DESCRIPTION

Model Builders Vise

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS

DESIGNED BY

SCALE

DRAWN BY

Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

2/21/2017
#11 Screw Retainer

Steel 11 of 174 : 1 1



#7 Screw End
Scale 2X

#6 Vise Scew
Scale 2X

3.000 .500

n.188

.125 X .010

.060 n.159 Thru

.250

n.31102x n.191 x.520 n.437

.020 X .020
.010 X .010

.598

.188

Machine width of slot .002" wider than
#11 Screw Retainer

A

MATERIAL SHEET

DESCRIPTION

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS

SIZE REV

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

Dave Otto

DATE

Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 
DESIGNED BY

SCALEModel Builders Vise

DRAWN BY

2/21/2017
Screw Assembly

1/4-16 Acme Stock 12 of 17

 Silver solder oversized stock on acme rod first,
 then machine details on screw end.

2 : 1 1



n.370

2.250

2.500

.020 X .020 TYP

AA

R.250

.370

1.919

n.268

#14 Vise Nut
Scale 2X

Section A-A1/4-16 acme thread
pre tapped

1.500

.125

.188 1.125

n.0632x Thru

.0632x

.094

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS
Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

A

MATERIAL

DESCRIPTION

SHEET

DRAWN BY

DESIGNED BY

REVModel Builders Vise SIZE

2/21/2017

DATE

SCALE

Dave Otto

#19 Guide Key
Scale 2X

Vise Parts 2

13 of 17 1



n.156

2.440

.1252x

.2302x

#8 Handle
Scale 2X

Swedge shaft tight to ball then
file and sand to shape

.156n.125

#10 Handle Ball
Scale 4X

SIZE

DRAWN BY

2/21/2017

MATERIAL

DATE

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

Model Builders Vise REVSCALE SHEET

Dave Otto

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS

A

DESIGNED BY

Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 
DESCRIPTION

Steel

Handle Assembly

14 of 17 12 : 1



.175

.550

.925

n.0782x THRU n.1252x x.08n.063 THRU

60 °

60 °.1663x

.043 Pitch

Optional
cut knurl .02 deep

.125

1.100

See notes on final assembly

.313

2/21/2017

A

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

REVSIZE

Dave Otto

DESIGNED BY

DATE

Model Builders Vise

DESCRIPTION

Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS

SHEET

DRAWN BY

SCALEMATERIAL

W1 Tool Steel

#16 Replaceable Jaw

15 of 17

W1 Hardening:
Heat thoroughly at 1425° to 1500° F.   Quench in water (brine).

W1 Tempering:
Tempering Temperature       Typical Rockwell C Hardness

As Hardened                               66-68

400° F                                          62-64

600° F                                          54-56

800° F                                          46-47

3 : 1 1



Shim to align top of jaw
 with back stop

.750

.020 X .020

2 x 6-32 UNC x .500

1.125

1.625

1.219

.400
.406

.195

n.624

.438
.250

.188

2.875

Silver soldered 
construction

DESIGNED BY DESCRIPTION

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS
Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

A

MATERIAL

Dave Otto

DATE

SHEETModel Builders Vise REV

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

2/21/2017

SIZE SCALE

DRAWN BY Broach Guide Bushing

16 of 17Steel 1 : 1 1

Note:
Broach Guide bushing is designed to be used with;
Dumont 1/8-B sized broach PN 22205.
Custom thickness shims may need to be made
to create the proper keyway depth.



Item Quantity Part Number Part Name Material Sheet Number

1 1 #1 Front Jaw 4140 3

2 1 #2 Back Jaw 4140 5

3 1 #3 Sw iv el Base 4140 8

4 1 #4 Nut Housing 4140 6

5 1 #5 End Cap 4140 6

6 1 #6 Vise Screw C1215 12

7 1 #7 Screw  End 12L14 12

8 1 #8 Handle W1 Tool Steel 14

9 2 #9 Handle Cushion EPDM 2

10 2 #10 Handle Ball Steel 14

11 1 #11 Screw  Retainer Steel 11

12 3 #12 Retainer Screw 18-8 SS 2

13 1 #13 Thrust Washer Hard Steel 2

14 1 #14 Vise Nut 360 Brass 13

15 1 #15 Nut Cushion EPDM 2

16 2 #16 Replaceable Jaw W1 Tool Steel 15

17 4 #17 Jaw  Screw 18-8 SS 2

18 2 #18 Jaw  Alignment Pin 18-8 SS 2

19 1 #19 Guide Key W1 Tool Steel 13

20 2 #20 Key  Pin Steel 2

21 1 #21 Lock Plate 12L14 9

22 1 #22 Lock Plate Pin Alloy  Steel 2

23 2 #23 Lock Bolt Alloy  Steel 10

24 2 #24 Lock Clamp 12L14 10

25 2 #25 Lock Handle 18-8 SS 10

26 4 #26 Lock Handle End 18-8 SS 10

AModel Builders Vise

Roland Morrison / Marvin Hedberg

MATERIAL

2/21/2017

SIZE REVSCALE

DESCRIPTION

Dave Otto

DRAWN BY

DESIGNED BY

MORRISON & MARVIN ENGINE WORKS
Box 555  Benton City,  WA  99320  USA 

SHEET

DATE Vise BOM

17 of 17 1

Download a full set of drawings from 
         MorrisonandMarvin.com


	Page_2
	Page_3
	Page_4
	Page_5
	Page_6
	Page_7
	Page_8
	Page_9
	Page_10
	Page_11
	Page_12
	Page_13
	Page_14
	Page_15
	Page_16
	Page_17
	Vise Assembly

